
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Matthew Williams 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: m.williams@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 31 October 2024 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday, 13 November 2024 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M. Gibson (Chair) 
D.L. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 
C. Bateson 
S.N. Beatty 
M. Beecher 
 

T. Burrell 
J. Button 
R. Chandler 
D.C. Clarke 
K. Howkins 
 

M.J. Lee 
L. E. Nichols 
K.E. Rutherford 
P.N. Woodward 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors N. Islam, A. Mathur, K.M. Grant, S.A. Dunn, A. Gale, 

J.T.F. Doran and S.M. Doran 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutions 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance and notification of 
substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

3 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2024 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors 
under the Planning Code. 
 

 

 Planning Applications and other Development Control matters  

  
To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below. 
 

 

4.   Planning application - 24/00939/ADV Shepperton Studios, Studios 
Road, Shepperton, TW17 0QD 
 

11 - 24 

 Ward 
Laleham and Shepperton Green 
 
Proposal 
Amended Description: Advertisement consent for 12 no. fascia, 
flexface internally illuminated signs across stages 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 
15 and the multi-story car park. 
 
Recommendation 
The application is recommended for approval 
 

 

5.   Major Planning Applications 
 

25 - 26 

 To note the details of future major planning applications. 
 

 

6.   Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations   
 

27 - 32 

 
 



 
 

1 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
16 October 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor D.L. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

S.N. Beatty 

T. Burrell 

J. Button 

 

R. Chandler 

D.C. Clarke 

K. Howkins 

M.J. Lee 

 

K.E. Rutherford 

P.N. Woodward 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors K.M. Grant and A. Gale 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors M. Beecher and L. E. Nichols 

 

In Attendance: Councillor H.R.D. Williams 

 
 

37/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2024 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

38/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors Gale, Geraci, Gibson and Grant reported that they had spoken 
with constituents in relation to application 24/01019FUL but had maintained 
an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee, 16 October 2024 - continued 

 

2 
 

Councillor Burrell reported that he had received correspondence in relation to 
application 23/01524/FUL but had maintained an impartial role, had not 
expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 
Councillor Howkins reported that she had received correspondence in relation 
to application 24/00939/ADV asking her to call it in but had maintained an 
impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 

39/24   Planning application - 24/01019/FUL 22 Sidney Road, Staines-
upon-Thames  
 

Description: 
Proposed change of use from a single family dwelling (Use Class C3) to an 8 
person House of Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Sui Generis). 
 
Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Paul 
Reeves spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points: 

- Speaking on behalf of 54 residents 
 

- Concerns that there would be a substantial increase in noise 
 

- Concerns relating to over-density with 11 HMO’s within a mile of the 
application site 

 
- The proposal contradicts policies EN1 and HO1, requiring 

developments to respect the character of an area 
 

- The application would undermine the Article 4 direction which would be 
enacted in 2025 

 
- Concerns over parking specifically that it would not meet the minimum 

requirement outlined in policy CC3 
 

- Concerns over inability to enforce the limit of eight individuals living in 
the HMO 
 

- Concerns over conflict of interest and transparency 
 
The Principle Planning Officer advised that policy EN1 referred to the built 
form and that the outside of the property would not be changing. The 
application would not contradict policy HO1 as the property would still be for 
residential use. 
 

Page 4



 
Planning Committee, 16 October 2024 - continued 

 

3 
 

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Harvinder Chahal spoke for the proposed development raising the following 
key points: 
 

- The application would offer affordable housing for key workers 
 

- Multigenerational households rare 
 

- Prior to the property being a family home it was a B&B 
 

- The application provides ample communal space 
 

- The property is in an area of sustainable transport 
 

- The property is close to local amenities 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor Williams spoke as Ward Councillor against the proposed 
development raising the following key points: 
 

- Concern that the property was too small for the proposed number of 
residents 

 
- Concern over who would take care of outside spaces 

 
- Concern over limited number of parking space 

 
The Principle Planning Officer advised that the application would exceed the  
minimal requirements for space. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor Gale spoke as Ward Councillor against the proposed development 
raising the following key points: 
 

- Was reading a statement on behalf of residents 
 

- Concerns over the limited number of parking spaces in a street with 
significant parking pressure 

 
- Concern that it would negatively impact the character of the road 

 
- Concern over the high density nature of the application 

 
The Principle Planning Officer advised that the County Highway Authority had 
raised no objection and that the Committee needed to consider any harm 
caused by the proposal not the harm that was already there. The Committee 
were advised that each application had to be judged on it’s own merits and 
not in relation to HMO’s approved elsewhere. 
 
Debate: 

Page 5



 
Planning Committee, 16 October 2024 - continued 

 

4 
 

During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- Concerns over the number of parking spaces. 
 

- Concern over how the limit of eight people would be enforced. 
 

- Concern that even thought the application is in an area of sustainable 
travel, residents would still need cars. 

 
- That a previous HMO in the same road was refused. 

 
- Concern over lack of kitchen amenities for eight people. 

 
- Concern that a future application may be made to turn the two garages 

into additional rooms. 
 

- Concern that shift workers would mean people entering/exiting the 
property either very early or very late. 

 
- Concern over living conditions and effect on mental health. 

 
- The number of objections from neighbours. 

 
Councillor Clarke requested a named vote. 
 
The Committee voted on the motion as follows: 
 

For (1) M Gibson 

Against (10) C Bateson, S Beatty, J Button, R 
Chandler, D Clarke, A Gale, D 
Geraci, K Howkins, K Rutherford, P 
Woodward 

Abstain (3) T Burrell, K Grant, M Lee 

 
The motion to approve the application FELL. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Geraci and seconded by Councillor Rutherford 
that the Local Planning Authority is minded to refuse the application as the 
proposed development would, by virtue of the number of proposed occupants, 
be an unneighbourly proposal resulting in an unacceptable level of activity, 
noise and disturbance to surrounding residential properties and would provide 
inadequate onsite parking, contrary to policies EN11 and CC3 of the 
Spelthorne Core Strategy and Policies DPD, 2009. 
 
The Committee voted on the revised motion as follows: 
 
For: 13 
Against: 1 
Abstain: 0 
 

Page 6



 
Planning Committee, 16 October 2024 - continued 

 

5 
 

Decision: The motion to refuse the application was carried for the following 
reason: 
 
The proposed development would, by virtue of the number of proposed 
occupants, be an unneighbourly proposal resulting in an unacceptable level of 
activity, noise and disturbance to surrounding residential properties and would 
provide inadequate onsite parking, contrary to policies EN11 and CC3 of the 
Spelthorne Core Strategy and Policies DPD, 2009. 
 

40/24   Planning application - 24/00939/ADV Shepperton Studios, 
Studios Road, Shepperton, TW17 0QD  
 

Description: 
Advertisement consent for 13 no. fascia, flexface internally illuminated signs 
across stages 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 15 and the multi-story car park. 
 
Additional Information: 
The Planning Officer reported that the extension of time to 18.10.2024 had 
been agreed with the applicant. 
 
The Planning Officer advised that an additional site layout plan showing the 
current stage numbers was to be added to Condition 6 with plan number: 
“Shepperton Studios North and South Site Map” received 10.10.2024. 
 
The Planning Officer further advised that a late letter of representation had 
been received (objecting) citing light pollution and unnecessary signage as 
reasons. 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Sara 
Dutfield spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points: 
 

- Support conditions proposed by officers. 
 

- Read letters of representation many of which refer to existing issues on 
site and the Studio was working to address those. 

 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor Howkins spoke as Ward Councillor against the proposed 
development raising the following key points: 
 

- That there were multiple issues with the Shepperton Studios site  
 

- The internal lights within the studio were already causing light pollution  
 
The Planning Officer advised that the closest resident was 150m away with 
the furthest residence being 700m and as such the impact of light pollution 
would be negligible. The proposed strength of the lights would be 300 
candela, which was less than used for a Supermarket signage. 
 

Page 7



 
Planning Committee, 16 October 2024 - continued 

 

6 
 

Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- Concern over the timings during which the signs would be illuminated 
particularly during the winter months. 
 

- Concern over light pollution. 
 

- Concern over highway safety in relation to those adverts which would 
face the road. 

 
Councillor Woodward left the meeting at 20:57 
 

- Concern over the effect of light pollution on wildlife 
 

- Specific concern over the one sign at an oblique angle to Oberon Way 
 
The Chair gave permission for Sara Dutfield to speak again 
 
Sara Dutfield advised that there could be a split decision whereby the 
Committee approved all signs but the one of concern, alternatively the 
decision could be deferred allowing Shepperton Studios to amend the 
application and remove the one sign. 
 
A vote was taken on whether the Committee would prefer to make a split 
decision or defer the decision. 
 
The Committee voted as follows: 
 
Split Decision: 1 
Deferral: 8 
Abstain: 4 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Geraci and seconded by Councillor Clarke that 
the application is deferred for the planning committee to request more 
information on the illumination and impact on neighbouring properties in 
Oberon Way on the northern part of the site. 
 
The Committee voted as follows: 
 
For: 13 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0  
 
Decision: 
The motion to defer the application was approved 
 

41/24   Planning Appeals Report  
 

Page 8



 
Planning Committee, 16 October 2024 - continued 

 

7 
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

42/24   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 
Meeting ended at 21:37 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Drain

E
TL

Rive
r A

sh

Pond

River Ash

R
iver

A
sh

14

D
rain

11

12

15

8

O
BE

R
O

N
 W

AY
20

7

5

24

26

1

4

25

13

A
S

T
LE

H
A

M

LION CLOSE

29

R
O

A
D

1

10

14

13

22

17

8

LB

1

7

Sub Sta

El

14

1

K
O

R
D

A 
C

LO
S

E

15

8

3
1

2

11

Recreation Ground

9

12

13

10

Play Area

4

19

2

Sub Sta

El

21

Sloping m
asonry

STUDIOS ROAD

Sloping m
asonry
[...]
t blank



1 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 
13th November 2024 

 
 

Application No. 24/00939/ADV 

Site Address Shepperton Studios, Studios Road, Shepperton, TW17 0QD 

Applicant Spelthorne Borough Council 

Proposal Amended Description: Advertisement consent for 12 no. fascia, flexface 
internally illuminated signs across stages 5,6,7,8,11,12,14,15 and the 
multi-story car park. 

Officer Drishti Patel 

Ward Laleham and Shepperton Green 

Call in details This application has been called in by Cllr Howkins 

 

Application Dates Valid: 07.08.2024 Expiry: 02.10.2024 
Target:  Extension of 
time agreed: 
15.11.2024 

Executive 
Summary 

The application was deferred by the Planning Committee at its meeting on 
16 October to request more information on the illumination and impact on 
neighbouring properties in Oberon Way on the northern part of the site.  
The advertisement facing Oberon Way has been removed from the 
proposal, now resulting in 12 advertisements.  

These 12 advertisements relate to the installation of fascia signs (lighting 
boxes) internally illuminated, located across multiple stages and the 
MSCP. 

The proposed advertisements will be blank lighting boxes with 
interchangeable designs relating to television shows and films relating to 
the studio. There would be 4 different sizes/orientations.  

The proposal will have an acceptable impact on amenity and public safety 
and are considered to be acceptable in the proposed locations. 

Recommended 
Decision 

The application is recommended for approval. 

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
1 .                  

Development Plan 
 

1.1 There are no policies in the Council’s Core Strategy and Policies DPD 2009 
or the emerging Local Plan which refer to advertisements. However, the 

Page 17



 
 
 

advice contained within the paragraph 141 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) 2023 is relevant as it specifically refers to advertisements. 
 

2. Relevant Planning History 
 

3. The site has no relevant planning history. 
  

4. Description of Current Proposal 
 

4.1 Background 
The Planning Committee held on 16.10.2024 resolved to defer this application 
due to concerns raised over the impact of the sign on stage 15 on the amenity 
of residents in Oberon Way to the north of the site. To address these 
concerns, the applicant has submitted revised documents and plans showing 
the north-facing sign on stage 15 sign removed from the proposal.  The 
applicant has also changed the proposed timing the lights are on daily from 
07.00hrs to 21.00hrs.  
 

4.2 This report now refers to 12 proposed advertisement signs compared with the 
13 adverts originally proposed, to be located across various stages and the 
MSCP within the Shepperton Studios site. All 12 signs are lighting boxes with 
interchangeable designs. Eight of these would be of the same size however 
with seven in a portrait orientation and one landscape. The ninth sign would 
be a smaller sign in the southern centre of stage 8. The remaining three 
would be situated on the northern, eastern and southern faces of the multi-
storey car park. They will all include posters of television shows and film that 
relate to Shepperton Studios.  They are to be internally illuminated at 300 
candelas/m2 from 07.00hrs-21.00hrs. 
 

4.3 The dimensions are: 

• The seven portrait advertisements across Stages 6, 7, 11, 12, 14 and 15 
(buildings 1.05a, 1.05b, 2.01a; 2.01b; 2.02a and 2.02b) 

o Height of 9.6m, width of 4.8m, depth of 0.2m and a height of 8.1m 
from the ground to the base of the advert 

• The one landscape advertisement on Stage 5 (building 1.10a) 
o Height of 4.8m, width of 9.6m, depth of 0.2m and a height of 9.3m 

from the ground to the base of the advert 

• The one portrait advertisement on Stage 8 (building 1.02) 
o Height of 8.0m, width of 4.0m, depth of 0.2m and a height of 9.6m 

from the ground to the base of the advert 

• The three advertisements on the multi-storey car park 
o East side - Height of 
[...]
ome (civil or military).  

 
The reason for the decision of the Council to consent to the display of the 
advertisements subject to compliance with the conditions specified in the 
second schedule 13 to comply with the Town and Country Planning 
(Control of Advertisements) Regulations 2007.  

 
6. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans: SHP-BRN-004-ZZ-DR-X-290015 rev Z01; 
SHP-BRN-004-ZZ-DR-X-290016 rev Z01; 3673-FBA-102-XX-DR-A-
0012551 rev Z01; 3673-FBA-105-XX-DR-A-0015551 rev Z01; 3673-FBA-
110-XX-DR-A-0010552 rev Z01; 3673-FBA-201-XX-DR-A-0021552 rev 
Z01; 3673-FBA-202-XX-DR-A-0022552 rev Z01 received 07.08.2024 and 
3673-FBA-XX-ZZ-DR-A-01010 rev P01 received 23.10.2024 
 
Reason:-. For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure the development is 
completed as approved. 
 

7. The self-illuminated lighting fixtures on any facade of the development that 
face towards residential accommodation shall not exceed a surface 
brightness of 300 candelas/m2 and may only be lit between the hours of 
07.00hrs-21.00hrs. 
 
Reason:-. In the interests of amenity and protection of nearby residents 
from potential light nuisance. 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

Major Applications 
This report is for information only. 
 
The list below comprises current major applications which may be brought before Planning Committee for determination.  These 
applications have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or are recently received 
applications that are not ready to be considered by the Planning Committee.  The background papers for all the applications are 
contained on the Council’s website (Part 1 Planning Register). 
 
All planning applications by Spelthorne Borough Council and Knowle Green Estates will be brought before the Planning Committee 
for determination, regardless of the Planning Officer’s recommendation.  Other planning applications 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
13 November 2024 

 
 

Present: 

  
Councillor D.L. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

S.N. Beatty 

M. Beecher 

T. Burrell 

 

R. Chandler 

D.C. Clarke 

K. Howkins 

M.J. Lee 

 

L. E. Nichols 

K.E. Rutherford 

P.N. Woodward 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors M. Gibson and J. Button 

 
 

43/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2024 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

44/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillor Howkins reported that application 24/00939/ADV was in her ward 
and that she had spoken with residents about it but had maintained an 
impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 

45/23   Planning application - 24/00939/ADV Shepperton Studios, 
Studios Road, Shepperton, TW17 0QD  
 

Description: 
Advertisement consent for 12 no. fascia, flexface internally illuminated signs 
across stages 5,6,7,8,11,12,14,15 and the multi-story car park. 
 
Additional Information: 
There was none. 



 
Planning Committee, 13 November 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Sara 
Dutfield spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points: 
 

- The north facing sign on stage 15 had been removed. 
 

- A reduction in the hours that lights are on across the site has been 
proposed, lowering it from 10:00pm to 9:00pm. 

 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- Appreciated that the applicant had been accommodating in removing 
the one sign and reducing the hours of illumination. 
 

- Concern was expressed over the potential impact the lit signs could 
have on local biodiversity. 

 
- The Committee acknowledged that the lights on the signs was at a 

lesser brightness than that of the surrounding street lights. 
 
The Committee voted on the motion as follows: 
 
For: 12 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
Decision: 
The application was approved. 
 

46/23   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 
The meeting ended at 19:22 
 


